alternative methods may result in interest payments that are lower than, or that do not otherwise correlate over time
with, the payments that would have been made on the LIBOR-based notes if LIBOR was available in its current form.
In particular, if LIBOR is not available and the banks are unable or unwilling to provide quotations for the calculation
of LIBOR, the interest rate on the LIBOR-based notes may accrue at the same rate as the immediately preceding
interest period, effectively converting the LIBOR-based notes into a fixed rate instrument.

P-18

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the Company’s actual capitalization (defined as the sum of consolidated
long-term debt and total equity) as of December 31, 2017, which is derived from the Company’s audited consolidated
financial statements as of December 31, 2017 and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Notes offered hereby
as well as the notes referred to in footnote (1) below, before deducting the Joint Lead Managers’ discount and estimated
offering expenses. This table should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited consolidated financial
statements included in this Pricing Supplement.

  As of December 31, 2017

 Actual As adjusted
  (In billions of Won)
Long-term debt:

Long-term borrowings, net of discounts .....  W 1,035 W 1,035
Bonds payable, net of discounts and including premiums .....  9,013 9,013
Notes issued since December 31, 2017 and offered hereby(1) ...  — 1,722

Total long-term debt .....  W 10,048 W 11,770
Owner’s equity:

Share capital(2) .....  W 10,435 W 10,811
Accumulated deficit .....  (8,463) (8,463)
Other components of equity .....  (577) (577)
Non-controlling interests .....  1,042 1,042

Total equity .....  2,437 2,813

Total capitalization(3) .....  W 12,485 W 14,583

____________________________

(1) Consists of (i) notes issued by the Company in January 2018 in the amount of SGD 400 million (Won 320
billion), (ii) notes issued by Harvest Operations and guaranteed by the Company in April 2018 in the amount of
US$397.5 million (Won 426 billion), (iii) notes issued by the Company in June 2018 in the amount of CHF 500
million (Won 547 billion) and (iv) Notes issued hereby in the amount of US$400 million (Won 429 billion).
Translated into Won at Won 800.6 to SGD 1.00, Won 1,071.4 to US$1.00 and Won 1,094.7 to CHF 1.00, the
Market Average Exchange Rates in effect on December 31, 2017.

[…]

Average rates  Reporting date spot rate

2017  2016

December
31, 2017

December
31, 2016

KRW  0.0009  0.0009  0.0009  0.0008
EUR  1.1294  1.1058  1.1940  1.0489
SGD  0.7244  0.7242  0.7473  0.6906
HKD  0.1283  0.1288  0.1279  0.1289
CHF  1.0159  1.0145  1.0218  0.9775
AUD  0.7666  0.7439  0.7795  0.7216
GBP  1.2876  1.3547  1.3436  1.2248
AED  0.2723  0.2723  0.2723  0.2723

KOREA NATIONAL OIL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued
As of December 31, 2017

 105

41. Risk Management, Continued

(b) Financial risk management, continued

(iii) Market risk, continued

③ Foreign currency risk, continued

The Company and its subsidiaries use various functional currencies depending on their
primary economic environment in which the entities operate.  A sensitivity analysis below
indicates the effect on the Group’s profit before tax from the fluctuations in each function
currency exchange rate.  As of December 31, 2017 and 2016 the effect of a 5% increase or
decrease in each functional currency exchange rate on profit before tax assuming all other
variables held constant is as follows:

In millions of Korean won

  2017  2016
  Increase

by 5%
Decrease

by 5%
Increase
by 5%

Decrease
by 5%

Increase (decrease) of profit before tax KRW W (12,434) 12,434  (3,861)  3,861

 HKD  (17,698) 17,698  (18,622)  18,622

 CHF  (13,886) 13,886  (31,896)  31,896

 EUR  (23,808) 23,808  (12,388)  12,388
 AUD  (32,373) 32,373  (31,830)  31,830

 Others  (717) 717  (30)  30

(iv) Liquidity risk

The details of contractual maturities of financial liabilities and other contractual obligations as of
December 31, 2017 are as follows:

In millions of Korean won Book value
Contractual

cash flows(*1)
Less than 1

year
1 ~ 2
years

2 ~ 5
years

More than
5 years(*2)

Short-term borrowings W 53,570 54,281 54,281 -  - -
Bonds payable  11,335,535 12,845,151 2,602,331 1,601,844  3,879,198 4,761,778
Long-term borrowings  1,817,322 1,888,855 828,846 233,380  611,225 215,404
Trade and other payables  1,290,198 1,290,198 786,399 23,560  78,605 401,634
Derivatives liabilities  141,741 141,741 93,512 36,273  3,564 8,392
Financial guarantee
contracts (*3)  - 34,541 34,541 -  - -

 W 14,638,366 16,254,767 4,399,910 1,895,057  4,572,592 5,387,208

(*1) Contractual cash flows include the estimated interest payments but exclude the effects of offsetting

contracts.
(*2) Loans from Special Accounting for Energy and Resources (“SAER”) included in borrowings have no

specific maturity as entities were borrowed under the condition that the Group is not obligated to make
repayment of the principal and interest until the exploration is proven to be successful.

(*3) Financial guarantee is allocated at the earliest period that the maximum amount could be requested.

KOREA NATIONAL OIL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued